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Q1. Which of the following statements is correct about Warehouse receipts? 
I. Advances may be made against the security of Warehouse Receipts issued by Central and State Government

Warehouses.
II. No advance is made against the Warehouse Receipt for stocks of foodgrains marked as Grades I, II, and III.
III. Warehouse Receipts endorsed to the borrowers should be avoided.
IV. A Warehouse Receipt shall only be 'Negotiable'.
V. Advances against Warehouse Receipts covering storage of goods subject to Selective Credit Control should

be made in accordance with extant directives of RBI.
(A) I, II, III
(B) I, II, III, IV, V
(C) I, III, V
(D) I, III, IV, V

Q2. SIEM is a platform for detecting, analysing and responding to security threats of the next generation. What does 
SIEM stand for? 
(A) Systematic Incident Evaluation Module
(B) Security Information and Event Management
(C) Security Information and Evaluation Module
(D) Surveillance and Incident Event Management

Q3. Which of the following are the features of a cash recycler? 

I. It can only accept cash from customers.
II. It allows cardless transactions up to Rs. 20,000/- per day.
III. Cash deposit is made with a debit card.

(A) I, II, III
(B) II, and III
(C) I, and III
(D) Only I

Q4. To whom is the Currency Declaration Form submitted? 

(A) Reserve Bank of India
(B) Securities and Exchange Board of India
(C) Customs Authorities
(D) Embassy or Consulate

Q5. Which of the following media has a better data transfer rate? 

(A) Twisted pair
(B) Shielded Twisted Pair
(C) Coaxial cable
(D) Unshielded Twisted Pair

Q6. Which of the following is the most important advantage of Land and Building as a security? 

(A) Its value generally increases with time
(B) The release of such securities involves very little expense and formality.
(C) They have a ready market and can be easily sold.
(D) Valuation can be easily done.
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Q7. The users of the e-voucher can redeem the evoucher by using: 
(A) Digital Payment Apps
(B) Internet Banking
(C) Cards
(D) None of the above

Q8. What advantages does a seller gain from using a Letter of Credit? 
(A) Advance payment is to be made to the seller.
(B) On shipment of the goods, the seller can draw bills and negotiate them with a bank in their country, getting

immediate payment.
(C) The buyer cannot induce the seller to give credit.
(D) All of the above

Q9. Which transmission medium is immune to electromagnetic interference? 
(A) Optical Fibre
(B) Twister Pair cables
(C) Coaxial cables
(D) UTP Cables

Q10. is the prosecuting authority for money laundering crime. 
(A) RBI
(B) SEBI
(C) FIU
(D) ED

Q11. Which of the following is not a mandatory feature for cheques under CTS 2010 standards? 
(A) Pre-filled account field
(B) Security thread
(C) Field placement
(D) Watermark

Q12. Services provided by ATM include: 
1. Utility Bill Payment.
2. Cheque Book Request.
3. Insurance Premium Payment.
4. Term deposit opening.
5. User details updation.
6. Aadhaar Updation.
(A) 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5
(B) 2, 3, 4, 6, and 7
(C) 1, 4, 5, 6, and 7
(D) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7

Q13. Which of the following categories of information are exempted from disclosure under the Right to Information Act? 
I. Cabinet papers.
II. Information relating to commercial confidence.
III. Disclosure would cause a breach of privilege of the State Legislature.



(A) I, II, III
(B) I, III
(C) II, III
(D) I, II

Q14. Foreign currency accounts with a bank outside India can be opened for: 
(A) Making remittances
(B) Investing in stocks
(C) Receiving funds
(D) Speculative Trading

Q15. Who is considered a "holder in due course"? 

(A) Anyone who possesses a bill
(B) The original issuer of the bill
(C) A person who acquires the bill for consideration
(D) The person directed to pay the bill

Q16. Alexa, Siri, and Cortana are examples of: 

(A) Virtual Assistant
(B) Artificial intelligence
(C) Augmented reality
(D) Virtual reality

Q17. Private Bank with net worth of _ _ _ _ _ _ can issue credit cards. 

(A) Rs. 50 crore and above
(B) Rs. 100 crore and above
(C) Rs. 150 crore and above
(D) Rs. 200 crore and above

Q18. Banks can undertake _ _ _ _ _ _ only if they are registered with SEBI as Category I Merchant Bankers. 

(A) Issue of debt for their corporate customers
(B) Commercial lending activities for their corporate customers
(C) Foreign exchange trading for their corporate customers
(D) Wealth management activities for their corporate customers

Q19. Which of the following statements about Account Aggregator is not true? 

I. An Account Aggregator is a type of RBI-regulated entity with an NBFC-AA license.
II. An Account Aggregator can share the data without the consent of the individual.
III. An Account Aggregator is a type of Central Government-regulated entity with an NBFC-AA license.
IV. Data cannot be shared by an Account Aggregator without the consent of the individual.
V. Account Aggregator retrieves or collects information related to the financial assets of a customer from the

Financial Information Providers.
VI. Data can be stored by the Account aggregator but shall be shared only with the regulated financial entities.

(A) II, and III
(B) I, IV, and V
(C) II, II, V, and VI
(D) II, III, and VI



Q20. What is the norm for banks to extend financial assistance to Factoring Companies? 
I. The financial assistance extended by the Factoring Companies is secured by hypothecation or assignment of

receivables in their favour.
II. At least 75% of income is from factoring activity.
III. Receivables purchased/ financed, on a 'with recourse' or 'without recourse' basis, form at least 50% of the

assets.
(A) I, and II
(B) II and III
(C) I and III
(D) I, II, and III

Q21. On what grounds can an the appeal be filed against an order approving a resolution plan? 
(A) The insolvency resolution process costs have been placed in priority over all other debts.
(B) Material irregularity in the exercise of powers by the RP during the CIRP.
(C) When the debts are not acknowledged by the operational creditors.
(D) All of the above

Q22. A product seller does not include _ _ _ _ _ _ . 
(A) A service provider
(B) A person who acts only in a financial capacity with respect to the sale of the product.
(C) E-commerce platforms
(D) A person who is a retailer

Q23. If a person owes several debts, any payment where neither party has made any appropriation will be applied towards: 
(A) In order of time, whether or not barred by the limitation of suits
(B) Proportionately towards all debts
(C) Towards the largest debt first
(D) Towards the smallest debt first

Q24. In respect of accounting disclosure, banks have to comply with various Accounting Standards notified under _ _ _ 
_ _ _. 
(A) Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2021
(B) Banking (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2020
(C) Banking Business (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2021
(D) Banking Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2019

Q25. Cash-out at any ATM of more than _ _ _ _ _ _ hours in a month attracts a flat penalty of _ _ _ _ _ _ per ATM. 
(A) 5; 5000
(B) 10; 10000
(C) 10; 5000
(D) 5; 10000

Q26. Which advances are considered under the Weaker Sections category for Priority Sector Loans? 
I. Self Help Groups.
II. Individual women beneficiaries up to Rs. 1 lakh per borrower.
III. Individual women beneficiaries up to Rs. 2 lakh per borrower.
IV. Artisans, village and cottage industries where individual credit limits do not exceed Rs. 2.4 lakh



V. Distressed farmers indebted to noninstitutional lenders.
VI. Beneficiaries under Government Sponsored Schemes.
VII. Beneficiaries of Differential Rate of Interest (DRI) scheme.
(A) I, II, V, VI, VII
(B) I, III, IV, V, VI, VII
(C) I, III, IV, VI, VII
(D) I, II, IV, VI, VII

Q27. Which of the following is not a central bank digital currency? 
I. Ripple
II. e-Rupee
III. Litecoin
(A) I, and II
(B) I, and III
(C) II and III
(D) I, II, and III

Q28. Section 31 of the Negotiable Instruments Act requires a bank to pay the cheque if: 
(A) The cheque is presented within six months from the date of its issue.
(B) The amount mentioned in words and figures differs, but the difference is not material.
(C) The drawer has sufficient balance, and funds are properly applicable.
(D) The drawer has sufficient balance in fixed deposits.

Q29. Which of the following is not a norm for SHGs to be eligible for loans? 
I. Active existence for at least 6 months as per its books of account.
II. Existing defunct SHGs if revived if active for at least 6 months.
III. Qualified as per grading norms fixed by RBI.
(A) I, and II
(B) I and III
(C) II and III
(D) I, II, and III

Q30. Which of the following transactions are not permitted to be conducted by Authorised Dealer - Category II? 
I. Release of foreign exchange for participation fees in global conferences and specialized training.
II. Release of foreign exchange for Payment related to "Call Back Services" of telephones.
III. Release of foreign exchange for private visits.
IV. Release of foreign exchange for Remittance of dividend by any company to which the requirement of dividend

balancing is applicable.
V. Release of foreign exchange for remittance of interest income on funds held in NonResident Special Rupee

(Account) Scheme.
VI. Release of foreign exchange for Visa Fees.
(A) I, II, V, VI
(B) II, IV, V
(C) I, II, III, IV
(D) II, III, and V



Q31. Which of the following statements is true about co-branded credit cards? 
(A) A co-branded card is a credit card issued by a retailer.
(B) Co-branded cards usually earn merchandise discounts, points, or other rewards when used with the sponsoring

merchant.
(C) Co-branded cards can be used only at the sponsoring merchant's store.
(D) Co-branded cards only bear the logo of the retailer.

Q32. Banking service through smart watches is possible through _ _ _ _ _ _. 
(A) Wearable technology
(B) Virtual/Augmented Reality
(C) Blockchain technology
(D) RPA technology

Q33. Which of the following statements defines the term Ethics? 
(A) It is a set of moral standards and values acceptable in a society and guides human behaviour.
(B) It is a set of expectations of proper behaviour and not the requirements of that behaviour.
(C) It is a set of internalized standards or principles, which evaluate - what is embraced by an individual.
(D) It is a set of thoughts considered to be true by a person.

Q34. Which of the following statements about the Demand Promissory Note (DPN) is correct? 
I. When the bankers specify a predetermined period for loan repayment, they opt for DPN.
II. The form of DPN should be in conformity with the Negotiable Instruments Act.
III. DPN attracts a stamp duty.
IV. In DPN, the borrower makes a promise to the banker to repay the loan amount on demand with an agreed rate

of interest.
(A) I, II, III, IV
(B) I, III, IV
(C) I, II, IV
(D) II, III, IV

Q35. What lesson does the SATYAM case study provide regarding the effectiveness of auditors in detecting unethical or 
fraudulent practices? 
(A) Auditors are always effective in detecting unethical practices.
(B) Auditors with strong audit skills may be ineffective or complicit.
(C) Auditors have no impact on unethical practices.
(D) Unethical practices are easily detected by internal checks.

Q36. In which of the following cases, the bank has properly exercised the right of general lien? 
I. If Aman, the customer of the Bank, has availed a clean overdraft and recently he has delivered the stolen goods

to his bank.
II. Raman, a customer of the Bank, has availed a clean overdraft and he has deposited some valuable documents

with the bank for a specific purpose, intending to retrieve them after a few months.
III. Saurabh, a customer of the Bank, has availed a clean overdraft from a bank and he has a certain fixed deposit

with the bank.
IV. Raman, a customer of the Bank, has availed a clean overdraft and negligently left some articles in bank

premises.



(A) I, II, III, IV
(B) Only III
(C) II, III
(D) II, III, IV

Q37. In case of dispute, if competent authority calls for information, the bank must provide _ _ _ _ _ _. 
(A) Original books of account.
(B) Certified copies of entries in the bank's books.
(C) All information available in the bank's records
(D) Only information related to financial transactions

Q38. What should be ensured to protect the resources, computer system and data integrity? 
I. Users should have the minimum access level needed to do their job.
II. Modem passwords should be changed periodically.
III. Maintenance should be restricted to a minimum number of persons.
IV. Access levels should be periodically reviewed by the internal auditor.
V. The Chief information security officer should ensure that available features have been implemented.
(A) I, II, III, IV
(B) I, II, III, V
(C) II, III, IV, V
(D) I, II, III, IV, V

Q39. _ _ _ _ _ _ technology is used to build chatbots. 
(A) Natural Language Processing
(B) Voice recognition
(C) Artificial intelligence
(D) All of the above

Q40. During remittance of cash sent from one branch to another, it will be proper to: 
(A) Securely chained the box and locked it to a staple or other fixed object in the van in which the remittance is

carried.
(B) Transport it in the van provided by a third party.
(C) Transport it on nights.
(D) All of the above

Q41. What shall be the proper title of account if Mr. X has applied as an executor to open a Savings Bank Account for 
the estate of Mr. Y? 
(A) Mr. X, Executor for the Estate of Mr. Y
(B) Estate of Mr. Y - Account in the Name of Mr. 𝑋𝑋, Executor
(C) Savings Account for Mr. Y's Estate Managed by Mr. X, Executor
(D) Executor Account: Mr. 𝑋𝑋 for the Estate of Mr. Y

Q42. Which of the following are the features of a BSBD Account? 
I. A person can have only one BSBDA in the banking system.
II. Minimum of five withdrawals in a month, including ATM withdrawals, at own/ other bank ATMs.
III. The value of deposits in a month shall not exceed Rs. 1 lakh.



(A) I, II
(B) Only I
(C) II, III
(D) Only III

Q43. _ _ _ _ _ _ is the standard of security of payment card data. 
(A) PCI MSS
(B) PCI DSS
(C) PCI SSD
(D) PCI SSM

Q44. Which of the following is a difference between Term Loans and Working Capital Facilities? 
(A) Term loans are usually of medium- or longterm duration with periodic instalments, while working capital

finance is typically granted for a one-year duration and is renewable.
(B) Term loans are repayable on demand, while working capital finance is repaid over a fixed period.
(C) Term loans involve frequent drawings and credits, while working capital finance is disbursed in a single

tranche.
(D) All of the above

Q45. Which of the following are the major causes of unethical behaviour at the workplace? 
(A) Non-availability of Code of Ethics Manual
(B) Lack of fear of Action
(C) Unrealistic Targets
(D) All of the above

Q46. Which of the following statements are correct in relation to the Simple Mortgage? 
I. The mortgagee has no power to sell the property without the intervention of the Court.
II. The mortgagor binds himself personally to pay the mortgage money.
III. Registration is mandatory if the principal amount secured is Rs. 100 and above.
IV. The mortgagor does not deliver possession of the mortgaged property to the mortgagee.
(A) I, II, III
(B) II, III, IV
(C) I, II, III, IV
(D) I, III, IV

Q47. NBFCs have a competitive edge over banks because of _ _ _ _ _ _. 
(A) Superior understanding of regional dynamics
(B) Exclusive government partnerships
(C) Large capital reserves
(D) Advanced technology infrastructure

Q48. Which of the following statements is correct about RTGS? 
I. The minimum amount for RTGS is Rs. 1 lakh.
II. It is an electronic payment environment where payment instructions are processed on a 'continuous' basis.
III. The receiving bank has to ensure that the beneficiary account is credited within 30 minutes of receiving the

RTGS message.
IV. The credit of RTGS is afforded solely based on the beneficiary's account number.



(A) I, II, III, IV
(B) I, II, III
(C) II, III, IV
(D) II, IV

Q49. What is the maximum principal amount covered under the Interest Subvention Scheme for Crop Loans? 
(A) ₹2 lakh
(B) ₹2.4 lakh
(C) ₹3 lakh
(D) ₹5 lakh

Q50. Which of the following entities qualify for eligibility under the Liberalised Remittance Scheme? 
I. Sohan, a minor resident individual.
II. AB&C Partnership Firm.
III. Ravi, a resident individual.
IV. G&G Private Limited, a company registered in New Delhi.
(A) II, III, IV
(B) II, IV
(C) III, IV
(D) I, III

Q51. Identify the topology in which all the nodes are connected to the master node by a separate medium. 
(A) Bus Topology
(B) Star Topology
(C) Ring Topology
(D) Tree Topology

Q52. Which aspect is relevant for ethics relating to information security? 
I. Familiarizing employees with the profiles of attackers.
II. Advising on prevalent cybercrime types.
III. Identifying potential cyber threats.
(A) I, II
(B) II, III
(C) I, III
(D) I, II, III

Q53. Values are standards that are desirable by all. Such standards are: 
(A) Relatively few
(B) Externalized
(C) Constantly changing
(D) Both A and B

Q54. Which of the following is included in the working capital requirements of a manufacturing enterprise? 
(A) Payment of long-term debts.
(B) Payment of wages to employees.
(C) Purchase of machinery.
(D) All of the above



Q55. Which of the following risks can arise from cyberattacks? 
I. Investment loss.
II. Reputational damage.
III. Critical Data loss.
IV. Compensation to customers.
(A) II, III, IV
(B) I, II, III, IV
(C) I, III, IV
(D) III, IV

Q56. Which of the following is not a key Custodial Services provided by a bank? 
(A) Safekeeping of cash
(B) Reporting of marketable securities
(C) Settlement of transactions
(D) Lending money to customers

Q57. Which of the following documents is NOT considered an Officially Valid Document (OVD) for KYC purposes? 
(A) Passport
(B) Driving Licence
(C) Pan Card
(D) Job card issued by NREGA

Q58. Which of the following statements about Brown Label ATM is not correct? 
(A) The brand used on 'Brown label' ATMs belongs to the sponsor bank.
(B) The sponsor bank takes care of hardware maintenance and connectivity.
(C) The sponsor bank is responsible for cash management in a 'Brown label' ATM setup.
(D) The sponsor bank is responsible for the connectivity of ATM to the banking network.

Q59. In which cases is the interest rate stipulated on NRE deposits in line with RBI regulations? 
(A) A uniform interest rate shall be offered only on bulk deposits.
(B) Interest on savings deposits shall be credited at quarterly or shorter intervals.
(C) Interest rates on NRE/ NRO deposits shall be higher than those offered by the banks on comparable domestic

rupee term deposits.
(D) The benefit of additional interest rate on deposits on account of being the bank's own staff or senior citizens

shall be available to NRE and NRO deposits.

Q60. What is phishing? 
(A) Making phone calls pretending to be from a bank
(B) Sending spoofed emails to extract confidential details
(C) Sending mobile phone text messages with an automated voice response system
(D) None of the above

Q61. What is the usual response system when a phone call is answered in a smishing attack? 
(A) Connection to a live operator
(B) Automated voice response system
(C) Voicemail prompt
(D) Silent call with no response



Q62. A sells and delivers goods to B. C afterwards requests 𝐴𝐴 to forbear to sue 𝐵𝐵 for the debt for a year i.e. not to take 
legal action for recovery, and promises that if he does so, 𝐶𝐶 will pay for them in case of default by B. A agrees to 
forbear as requested. What is the consideration for C's promise in this case? 
(A) Forbearance by A
(B) Delivery of goods by 𝐴𝐴
(C) Debt owed by B
(D) Payment by A

Q63. What is the purpose of the "Signed Intent & QR" feature in UPI 2.0? 
(A) Provides additional security during payment
(B) Generates QR codes for transactions
(C) Enables non-verified entities to make payments
(D) Reduces the need for digital signatures

Q64. Where is the central hub of the INFINET (Indian Financial Network) located? 
(A) New Delhi
(B) Hyderabad
(C) Mumbai
(D) Bengaluru

Q65. Which of the following statements is correct about the Exchange Earner's Foreign Currency Account? 
I. Withdrawal in rupees is permitted, but the amount cannot be re-credited.
II. The account will be a non-interest-bearing account.
III. The claims settled in rupees by ECGC/insurance companies can be credited.
IV. Only fund-based credit facilities should be granted against these balances.
(A) I, II, III, IV
(B) I, II
(C) I, III, IV
(D) I, II, IV

Q66. What is Bharat QR primarily used for? 
(A) Person to Person (P2P) transactions
(B) Person to Merchant (P2M) transactions
(C) Merchant to Merchant (M2M) transactions
(D) All of the above

Q67. What relationship is created when the bank pays insurance premiums on behalf of the customers? 
(A) Debtor-Creditor
(B) Principal-Agent
(C) Bailor-Bailee
(D) Trustee-Beneficiery

Q68. In the given scenario, when is insider trading likely to occur? 
(A) When employees receive financial advice from mentors.
(B) When employees knowingly sell stocks of a company just before a specific bank account becomes NPA
(C) When employees trade stocks after official announcements
(D) When employees buy stocks of their own company



Q69. What is the maximum amount permitted under the Liberalised Remittance Scheme in a financial year (April to 
March) per individual? 
(A) USD 100,000
(B) USD 200,000
(C) USD 250,000
(D) USD 500,000

Q70. What is the maximum loaded amount allowed for Small PPIs in a month? 
(A) ₹5,000/-
(B) ₹ 15,000/−
(C) ₹10,000/-
(D) ₹20,000/-

Q71. What is the categorization of fixed deposits of Rs. 2 crore and above in case of scheduled commercial banks (other 
than RRBs)? 
(A) Special Deposits
(B) Premium Deposits
(C) Regular Deposits
(D) Bulk Deposits

Q72. What is covered under the Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY)? 
I. Losses arising out of war and nuclear risks.
II. Losses caused by wild animals.
III. Losses due to identified localized risks.
(A) I, II, III
(B) II, III
(C) I, III
(D) I, II

Q73. What type of processing is more suitable for Banks' Data Warehouses? 
(A) OLAP
(B) Batch processing
(C) Real-time processing
(D) OLTP

Q74. In which scenario is hypothecation mode particularly suitable? 
(A) Loans against real estate
(B) Loans for agricultural purposes
(C) Loans against work-in-progress or goods in constant handling
(D) Loans for technological investments

Q75. How many remittances are allowed in a year for cash transactions from walk-in customers or non-customers under 
the Indo Nepal Remittance Scheme? 
(A) 9
(B) 10
(C) 12
(D) 15



Q76. Which of the following is a value-added service offered by NFS? 
I. Interoperable Cash Deposit (ICD)
II. Aadhaar Number Seeding (ANS)
III. Card-to-Card Fund Transfer (C2C)
IV. Statement Request (SR)
(A) I, II and III only
(B) II and IV only
(C) I and IV only
(D) I, II, III and IV

Q77. Which of the following statements is correct in the context of a Limited Liability Partnership? 
I. For opening a bank account of LLP, a Resolution by the Designated Partners is required.
II. Every partner of a LLP is, for the purpose of its business, an agent of the LLP, but not other partners.
III. A LLP has at least three Designated Partners appointed as per the LLP agreement.
IV. A "small limited liability partnership" means an LLP - the contribution of which does not exceed Rs. 20 lakh

and the turnover of which, as per the Statement of Accounts and Solvency for the immediately preceding
financial year, does not exceed Rs. 45 lakh.

V. A designated partner is responsible for the doing of all acts, matters and things as are required to be done by
the LLP and as may be specified in it.

(A) I, II and IV only
(B) I, II and III only
(C) I, II and V only
(D) I and II only

Q78. Arrange the following steps involved in V-CIP (Video-based Customer Identification Process) in chronological 
order: 
1. Capture a clear image of the PAN card.
2. Confirm with the customer the economic and financial profile/ information in a suitable manner.
3. Authorised officials will match the photograph and the identification details of the customer in the

Aadhaar/OVD and PAN/e-PAN, respectively, with the customer and the details provided.
4. The authorised official shall obtain the identification information using any of the prescribed modes. If the

address is different from that in the OVD, records of the current address shall be captured.
5. Accounts are to be made operational only after being subject to concurrent audit.
(A) 4− 2− 1− 3− 5
(B) 4− 1− 2− 3− 5
(C) 1− 2− 4− 3− 5
(D) 1− 2− 3− 4− 5

Q79. What is the general provision for standard assets in respect of Advances to the Commercial Real Estate (CRE) 1 
Sector? 
(A) 0.5%
(B) 1%
(C) 1.5%
(D) 5%

Q80. Which of the following statements is correct in the context of Legal Entity Identifier? 
1. It is a 24-digit alpha-numeric code that uniquely identifies parties to financial transactions worldwide.



2. Entities can obtain LEl from any of the Local Operating Units (LOUS) accredited by the Global Legal Entity
Identifier Foundation (GLEIF) - the global entity tasked to support the implementation and use of the LEI.

3. In India, the LEI code may be obtained from Legal Entity Identifier India Ltd. (LEIL).
4. Banks, including Scheduled Commercial banks (Other than RRBs), Local area Banks, and Small Finance

banks, are required to make it mandatory for corporate borrowers having aggregate fund-based and non-fund-
based exposure of Rs. 2 crore and above from any bank to obtain Legal Entity Identifier (LEI) registration and
capture the same in the Central Repository of Information on Large Credits (CRILC).

(A) 1, 2 and 3 only
(B) 2, 3 and 4 only
(C) 1 and 4 only
(D) 2 and 3 only

Q81. Which of the following are the points that need to be taken into consideration for advances against a life insurance 
policy? 
1. The policy must be in force and the premium has been paid up to date.
2. The premium of the policy must be paid regularly during the currency of the advance, as a matter of caution.
3. The policy should be free from restrictive/ onerous clauses.
4. Children endowment policy is not acceptable as security due to certain conditions attached to them.
(A) 1, 2 and 4 only
(B) 2, 3 and 4 only
(C) 3 and 4 only
(D) 1, 2, 3 and 4

Q82. Calculate the net working capital from the given balance sheet. 

Assets Liabilities 

Current Assets: Shareholders’ Equity: 

Cash and Cash Equivalents Rs. 50,000 Common Stock Rs. 3,00,000 

Accounts Receivable Rs. 80,000 Retained Earnings Rs. 1,45,000 

Inventory Rs. 1,20,000 Current Liabilities: 

Prepaid Expenses Rs. 5,000 Accounts Payable Rs. 60,000 

Property, Plant, and 
Equipment: 

Short-Term Loans Rs. 40,000 

Land Rs. 1,00,000 Accrued Expenses Rs. 10,000 

Building Rs. 3,00,000 Long-Term Liabilities: 

Machinery Rs. 1,50,000 Long-Term Loans Rs. 2,50,000 

Total Assets Rs. 8,05,000 Total Liabilities Rs. 8,05,000 

(A) Rs. 2,55,000
(B) Rs. 2,45,000
(C) Rs. 1,25,000

(D) None of the abov



Q83. In TReDS, a factoring unit can be created by _ _ _ _ _. 
(A) MSME seller
(B) MSME buyer
(C) Bank
(D) Both A and B

Q84. _ _ _ _ _ can be appointed as a Business Correspondent. 
I. NGOs
II. Post offices
III. Individuals who own Petrol Pumps
(A) I and II only
(B) I only
(C) I and III only
(D) I, II and III

Q85. _ _ _ _ _ is a technology for connecting devices in LAN or WAN. 
(A) Virtual Private Network
(B) Hypertext Markup Language
(C) HDMI
(D) Ethernet

Q86. Which of the following is a part of the guidelines for the formation of SHGs? 
I. Registration becomes compulsory if the number of members exceeds 25 .
II. APL (Above Poverty Line) members are not to be office bearers.
III. A person should not be a member of more than three groups.
IV. Only BPL members will be eligible for subsidy.
(A) II and IV only
(B) II, III and IV only
(C) II and III only
(D) I, II, III and IV only

Q87. The categorisation of assets as Non-Performing Assets is done on the basis of: 
(A) The likelihood of future recovery
(B) The overdue period of principal or interest payments
(C) The type of asset
(D) The borrower's creditworthiness

Q88. Which of the following is a capital account transaction under FEMA? 
I. Expenses in connection with foreign travel.
II. Investment by an Indian resident in foreign securities.
III. Transfer of immovable property outside India by an Indian resident.
(A) II and III only
(B) III only
(C) I only
(D) I and II only



Q89. Under Priority Sector Lending, what is the agricultural infrastructure ceiling for sanctioned limit per borrower from 
the banking system? 
(A) Rs. 50 crore
(B) Rs. 10 crore
(C) Rs. 75 crore
(D) Rs. 100 crore

Q90. The Priority Sector Lending target of Regional Rural Banks to lend to Micro-enterprises is _ _ _ _ _ per cent of 
ANBC or CEOBE, whichever is higher. 
(A) 15
(B) 18
(C) 5
(D) 7.5

Q91. Match the following types of bills with their definitions: 

Type of Bill Definition 

1. Inland Bill

i. A bill of exchange drawn as per the
requirements of the NI Act and is not
supported by documents of title to goods.

2. Documentary Bill
ii. A bill of exchange accompanying papers of

title to goods.

3. Clean Bill
iii. Bills drawn or made in India and made

payable in or drawn upon any person resident
in India.

4. Usuance Bill

iv. A bill payable otherwise than on demand, and
specifies normally a time for payment of the
value it represents.

(A) 1 - iii, 2 - ii, 3 - iv, 4 - i
(B) 1 - iii, 2 - i, 3 - ii, 4 - iv
(C) 1 - iii, 2 - ii, 3− i, 4 - iv
(D) 1 - i, 2 - iii, 3 - ii, 4 - iv

Q92. Which of the following statements is correct in the context of MMID? 
1. It is required for IMPS transactions.
2. MMID stands for Mobile Money Identifier.
3. It is a 5-digit code issued by banks to their customers.
(A) 1 and 3 only
(B) 2 and 3 only
(C) 2 only
(D) 1 and 2 only



Q93. In the event of a natural calamity, what is the liability of banks regarding the contents of a locker? 
(A) The bank is fully liable for any damage or loss caused by natural calamities.
(B) The bank is liable only if the customer is found negligent in securing the locker.
(C) The bank is not liable for any damage or loss arising from natural calamities or Acts of God.
(D) The bank is liable only if the damage is a result of an earthquake.

Q94. According to RBI guidelines, how long should it take to issue a duplicate Demand Draft (DD) in lieu of the lost 
instrument? 
(A) Within one week
(B) Within one month
(C) Within 24 hours
(D) Within a fortnight

Q95. _ _ _ _ _ is provided protection under Section 131 of the NI Act. 
(A) Collecting bank
(B) Paying bank
(C) Negotiating Bank
(D) Drawee bank

Q96. Mr. Sharma, a customer of ABC Bank, recently discovered that his bank locker had been subjected to theft, resulting 
in the loss of valuable contents. According to the bank's locker rules, the institution is held responsible for any loss 
caused by theft, burglary, or robbery. In the scenario described, what is the penalty amount that 𝐴𝐴𝐴𝐴𝐴𝐴 Bank is liable 
to pay Mr. Sharma for the loss of contents in the locker due to theft? 
(A) 50 times the annual rent
(B) 75 times the annual rent
(C) 100 times the annual rent
(D) 125 times the annual rent

Q97. Short-term credit limit for farmers is for meeting financial requirements for raising crops, and related to the 
cultivation cost. What is the formula for the calculation of short-term limit for the first year for all farmers other 
than marginal farmers? 
(A) Scale of finance for the crop (as per DLTC) 𝑥𝑥  Extent of area cultivated +10%  of limit towards

postharvest/household/consumption requirements +20% of limit towards repairs and maintenance expenses
of farm assets + crop insurance and/ or accident insurance.

(B) The scale of finance for the crop (as per DLTC) ×  Extent of area cultivated +50%  of limit towards
postharvest/household/consumption requirements +20% of limit towards repairs and maintenance expenses
of farm assets + crop insurance and/ or accident insurance.

(C) Scale of finance for the crop (as per DLTC) 𝑥𝑥  Extent of area cultivated +20%  of limit towards
postharvest/household/consumption requirements +50% of limit towards repairs and maintenance expenses
of farm assets + crop insurance and/ or accident insurance.

(D) Scale of finance for the crop (as per DLTC) 𝑥𝑥  Extent of area cultivated +20%  of limit towards
postharvest/household/consumption requirements +30% of limit towards repairs and maintenance expenses
of farm assets + crop insurance and/ or accident insurance.

Q98. Which of the following is a correct point of differentiation between a router and a hub? 
(A) A router is a hardware device that helps to connect several devices to a single network and also connects

segments of LAN, while a hub is a networking device that forwards data packets between computer networks.



(B) A hub is a hardware device that helps to connect several devices to a single network and also connects segments
of LAN, while a router is a networking device that forwards data packets between computer networks.

(C) A hub is a hardware component that acts as a gate among various available networks, while a router is a
networking device that forwards data packets between computer networks.

(D) None of the above

Q99. Which of the following is not a facilitator of EFT in India? 
(A) NEFT
(B) RTGS
(C) Cheque Truncation System
(D) National Settlement Service

Q100. Which of the following statements is correct in the context of nomination facilities in locker services? 
(A) For a singly operated locker, nomination can be made in favour of only two individuals.
(B) Nomination forms have been prescribed under the Rules. In the case of thumb impressions, attestation by three

witnesses is required.
(C) Two or more joint hirers can nominate only one person.
(D) Sec. 45 - ZC to Sec. 45− 𝑍𝑍𝐹𝐹 of the BR Act deal with the nomination facilities in lockers services.



Answer Key 

Q1. (C)
Q2. (B)
Q3. (B)
Q4. (C)
Q5. (C)
Q6. (A)
Q7. (D)
Q8. (B)
Q9. (A)
Q10. (D)
Q11. (B)
Q12. (D)
Q13. (A)
Q14. (A)
Q15. (C)
Q16. (A)
Q17. (B)
Q18. (A)
Q19. (D)
Q20. (C)

Q21. (B)
Q22. (B)
Q23. (A)
Q24. (A)
Q25. (B)
Q26. (A)
Q27. (B)
Q28. (C)
Q29. (C)
Q30. (B)
Q31. (B)
Q32. (A)
Q33. (A)
Q34. (D)
Q35. (B)
Q36. (B)
Q37. (B)
Q38. (D)
Q39. (D)
Q40. (A)

Q41. (A)
Q42. (B)
Q43. (B)
Q44. (A)
Q45. (D)
Q46. (C)
Q47. (A)
Q48. (C)
Q49. (C)
Q50. (D)
Q51. (B)
Q52. (D)
Q53. (A)
Q54. (B)
Q55. (B)
Q56. (D)
Q57. (C)
Q58. (B)
Q59. (B)
Q60. (B)

Q61. (B)
Q62. (A)
Q63. (A)
Q64. (B)
Q65. (B)
Q66. (B)
Q67. (B)
Q68. (B)
Q69. (C)
Q70. (C)
Q71. (D)
Q72. (B)
Q73. (A)
Q74. (C)
Q75. (C)
Q76. (D)
Q77. (C)
Q78. (A)
Q79. (B)
Q80. (D)

Q81. (D)
Q82. (D)
Q83. (D)
Q84. (C)
Q85. (D)
Q86. (A)
Q87. (B)
Q88. (A)
Q89. (D)
Q90. (D)
Q91. (C)
Q92. (D)
Q93. (C)
Q94. (D)
Q95. (A)
Q96. (C)
Q97. (A)
Q98. (B)
Q99. (D)
Q100. (D) 
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